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“WITH A COMBINATION OF AFFORDABLE
MARKET-RATE APARTMENTS, GENEROUS
AMENITY SPACE, AND ARTIST-ORIENTED
RETAIL & MEETING SPACE, THE PROJECT

| HOPES TO LEAD THE REVITALIZATION OF
B THE NORTH AURORA / LICTON SPRINGS

AREA

DESIGN RECOMENDATION ALTERNATIVE PROPOSAL

The project is proposing a new ground floor amenity space with garden units along the rear property line.

The project is located on the Northwest boundary of the Aurora-Licton Springs Urban Village, with the Rapid Ride Route E to the East,
and the head of the Interurban Bike trail to the west. A six minute bike ride will get you to North Seattle Community College and 10 to
Greenlake or the Northgate transit hub. With a combination of affordable market-rate apartments, generous amenity space, and artist-
oriented retail & meeting space, the project hopes to lead the revitalization of the North Aurora / Licton Springs area. The project has the
opportunity to define what the revitalization of this neighborhood can and should be; a high density, efficient, transit oriented design with
outreach and engagement opportunities to the local community.
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CHANGES IN THE DESIGN

wall length required to satisfy 45% maximum opening

Interpretation 1705.8: For purposes of Section 705.8. requirement

where the fire separation distance on a lower floor is great-
er than the fire separation distance on the floor above,
there are two options for wall and opening protection.

Relocated trash area

wall length required to satisfy 25% maximum opening
requirement

Option 2: Recessed exterior walls shall comply with the
wall fire rating and wall opening protection percentages as
if the fire separation distance is equal to the story, roof or

deck above. . , .
Al.1. The open side of the parking area creates an opening,

which exceeds the limit of 75% of the area of the exterior
wall at less than 20 ft from the north property line.

0O 0O

Jackson Main Response:

In line with option 2, we maintained a fire separation equal Compliance option 2 of SBC Interpretation 1705.8 is not
to 1 hour in the ceiling and 2 hours on the dividing wall. applicable as the ‘recess” area is occupied and used for
Mechanical ventilation was planned and a sprinkler system parking/storage.

as well.
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= 1705.8 provides precedent for maintaining the fire resistance rating
for spaces set back from the "fire line” our proposal was to increase

R % the fire rating by providing a 2 hour wall, 1 hour ceiling, sprinklers
= and mechanical ventilation withing the parking area.
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CHANGES IN THE DESIGN

A1.1. The open side of the parking area creates an open-
ing, which exceeds the limit of 75% of the area of the ex-
terior wall at less than 20 ft from the north property line.
Compliance option 2 of SBC Interpretation 1705.8 is not
applicable as the “recess” area is occupied and used for
parking/storage.

Response:

Code compliant option of conservative interpretation of the
building code eliminated all but 3 parking.

A total of 8 units were added on the ground floor behind
the live/work units.

@ A back yard green ammenity space for the residents was
made along the corridor.

The area will no longer be asphalt paved, but rather have a
permeable synthetic grass surface.

@ Resident Laundry was moved into eastern retail space

@ Residents Storage area was moved into eastern retail
space

@ Bike storage has been moved to the ground floor level

Commercialy programmed amenity space with public ac-
cess and direct resident access to enable after hours used
by tenants.
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Legend

Code compliant option of conservative inter-
pretation of the building code eliminated all
but 3 parking.

A total of 8 units were added on the ground
floor behind the live/work units, with semi
private patio spaces

A back yard green amenity space for the resi-
dents was made along the corridor.

The area will no longer be asphalt paved, but
rather have a permeable synthetic grass sur-
face.

Resident Laundry was moved into eastern
retail space

Residents Storage area was moved into east-
ern retail space

Bike storage has been moved to the ground
floor level

Commercialy programmed amenity space
with public access and direct resident access
to enable after hours used by tenants.

1865 s.f outdoor amenity space
(1440 s.f. req.)
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CHANGES IN THE DESIGN

A1.1. The open side of the parking area creates an open-
ing, which exceeds the limit of 75% of the area of the ex- [ I [ [ -
terior wall at less than 20 ft from the north property line.

Compliance option 2 of SBC Interpretation 1705.8 is not t
applicable as the “recess” area is occupied and used for .
parking/storage.
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The Bike storage has been removed from the basement to
the ground level

@ The Residents storage lockers have been removed from
the basement and moved into the eastern retail area

The basement now is solely for mechanical, systems and
storage for maintanence and owner.
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CHANGES IN THE DESIGN

A1.1. The open side of the parking area creates an open-
ing, which exceeds the limit of 75% of the area of the ex-
terior wall at less than 20 ft from the north property line.
Compliance option 2 of SBC Interpretation 1705.8 is not
applicable as the “recess” area is occupied and used for
parking/storage.
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Response:

Because of the change in function of the groundfloor program,
a back yard garden ammenity space for the residents was made
along the corridor. The area will no longer be asphalt paved, but
rather have a permeable astroturf surface.

The Elevator has dropped a level, because it is no longer an occu-
piable space, allowing for the removal of the rooftop canopy

A total of 8 units were added on the ground floor behind the live/
work units with 11°-0" high ceilings
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Acorus Gramineus Ogon

Easily grown in average, medium to wet soils in full sun to part shade. Grows
well in both boggy conditions (including very shallow water) and consistent-
ly moist garden soils. Scorched leaf tips will occur if soils are allowed to dry
out. Appreciates some relief from hot summer sun (e.g., afternoon shade
or filtered sun) when grown in hot summer climates. Slowly naturalizes by
spreading roots, but is not too aggressive. May not be reliably winter hardy
in the northern areas of USDA Zone 5. Evergreen in warm winter climates.

Wood’'s Compact Kinnikinnick (‘Wood’s Compacta’)

Ground-hugging branches form a dense mat of evergreen foliage. Pink
tinged white flowers are followed by bright red fruit in late summer that
persists through winter. Foliage has red winter color.

Korean Boxwood (Buxus Korensis)

Korean Boxwood is a very hardy boxwood with excellent cold hardiness; a
great choice for northern gardens. Has been noted to survive temperatures
as low as -20F, and can be used in zone 4 locations, where most Boxwoods
would fail. Leaves are much more elongated, and elliptic in shape than most
other Boxwood cultivars that are commonly seen. Foliage will bronze slightly
in extremely cold areas - the more exposure the more intense the winter
bronzing will be displayed. Makes a great hedge or foundation planting. It
Cag Ee sheared or trimmed to be maintained at a wide variety of heights &
widths.

Purple Morning Grass (Miscanthus Sinensis ‘Rubrum’)

Slightly gray-green blades in summer turn brilliant red-orange in fall.
Attractive coloring lasting through the winter. Mauve-colored feathery
plumes rise above the foliage. A focal point for borders and containers.
Herbaceous.

Chinese EIm

A large form of Chinese EIm with eccelant urban tolerances and excellent
uniformity. It may be used as an impressive avenue tree or as a specimen in
larger parks and gardens where the large crown would provide good shade.
An outstanding new cultivatar with excellent potential.

Crocosmia (Crocosmia Lucifer)

Gorgeous red flowers, with yellow to orange shaded accents bloom atop
green, swordlike foliage. This hardy cultivar adds a tropical flair to northern
gardens. Tolerant of summer heat and humidity. Popular as a cut flower or in
perennial borders. Attracts butterflies.

Creeping Thyme (Thyme Pseudolanguinosa)

One of the best Creeping Thymes for general groundcover purposes. This is
a low, creeping species with fuzzy grey-green foliage, occasionally producing
soft-pink flowers. A strong grower, ideal as a drought-tolerant lawn substitute
or for planting between flagstones, tolerating moderate foot traffic. Woolly
Thyme is easily divided in spring or early fall, and even small pieces will take
root and grow. Evergreen.

Daylily (Hermerocallis Goliath)

Easily grown in average, medium, well-drained soil in full sun to part shade.
Daylilies perform well in a wide range of well-drained soils, but prefer a deep,
fertile loam. Deadhead spent flowers daily for neatness and remove scapes
when flowers have completed bloom. Tolerant of summer heat and humidity,
but appreciate deep watering in dry spells to keep foliage attractive. Daylilies
should be divided to maintain vigor when the clumps become overcrowded.

LANDSCAPE INFORMATION - 41
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23.41.004 Applicability

A. Design review required

e. Commercial (C1, C2) Four dwelling units or 12,000 square feet
of nonresidential gross floor area, located on a lot in an urban cen-
ter or urban village 1, or on a lot that abuts or is across a street or
alley from a lot zoned single family, or on a lot located in the area
bounded by: NE 95th St.,, NE 145th St., 15th Ave. NE, and Lake
Washington

23.47A Commercial

23.47A.004 Permitted and prohibited uses

G. Live-work units
1. Inall NC zones and C zones live-work units are permitted
outright subject to the provisions of this title.

23.47A.008 Street-Level Development Standard

3. Height and depth provisions for new structures or new ad-
ditions to existing structures. Non-residential uses shall extend
an average depth of at least 30 feet and a minimum depth of 15
feet from the street-level street-facing facade. If the combination
of the requirements of Sections 23.47A.005 or 23.47A.008 and
this depth requirement would result in a requirement that an area
greater than 50 percent of the structure’s footprint be dedicated
to non-residential use, the Director may modify the street-facing
facade or depth requirements, or both, so that no more than 50
percent of the structure’s footprint is required to be non-residen-
tial. Non-residential uses at street level shall have a floor-to-floor
height of at least 13 feet.

23.47A.012 Structure Height
A. The height limit for structures in NC zones or C zones is 30
feet, 40 feet, 65 feet, 85 feet, 125 feet, or 160 feet, as designated
on the Official Land Use Map, Chapter 23.32. Structures may not
exceed the applicable height limit, except as otherwise provided in
this Section 23.47A.012. Within the South Lake Union Urban Cen-
ter, any modifications or exceptions to maximum structure height
are allowed solely according to the provisions of the Seattle Mixed
Zone, subsections 23.48.010.B.1, 23.48.010.B.2, 23.48.010.B.3,
23.48.010.E and 23.48.010.F, and not according to the provisions
of this Section 23.47A.012. An overlay district may increase or
reduce the maximum structure height.
1. In zones with a 30 foot or 40 foot mapped height limit:
a. The height of a structure may exceed the otherwise applicable
limit by up to 4 feet, subject to subsection 23.47A.012.A.1.c, pro-
vided the following conditions are met:
1) Either
a) A floor-to-floor height of 13 feet or more is provided for
nonresidential uses at street level; or
b) A residential use is located on a street-level, street-facing
facade, and the first floor of the structure at or above grade is

lMJACKSONlMAIN
ARCHITECTURE

at least 4 feet above sidewalk grade; and
2) The additional height allowed for the structure will not allow an
additional story beyond the number that could be built under the
otherwise applicable height limit.

23.47A.024 Amenity area
A. Amenity areas are required in an amount equal to 5 percent of
the total gross floor area in residential use, except as otherwise
specifically provided in this Chapter 23.47A. Gross floor area, for
the purposes of this subsection, excludes areas used for mechani-
cal equipment and accessory parking.
B. Required amenity areas shall meet the following standards, as
applicable:
1. All residents shall have access to at least one common or
private amenity area;
2. Amenity areas shall not be enclosed;
3. Parking areas, vehicular access easements, and driveways
do not count as amenity areas, except that a woonerf may
provide a maximum of 50 percent of the amenity area if the
design of the woonerf is approved through a design review
process pursuant to Chapter 23.41
4. Common amenity areas shall have a minimum horizontal
dimension of 10 feet, and no common amenity area shall be
less than 250 square feet in size;
5. Private balconies and decks shall have a minimum area of
60 square feet, and no horizontal dimension shall be less
than 6 feet.

Council Bill Number: 118201
Ordinance Number: 124608

AN ORDINANCE relating to land use and zoning; establishing

a definition for small efficiency dwelling unit; clarifying stan-
dards for configuration of dwelling units; amending development
standards for congregate residences; amending design review
thresholds; clarifying the application of green factor landscaping
requirements to congregate residences; amending income eligible
household definitions for incentive programs related to small ef-
ficiency dwelling units and congregate residences; and modifying
vehicle, bicycle and Restricted Parking Zone regulations for small
efficiency dwelling units and congregate residences; amending
Sections 11.16.315, 23.41.004, 23.45.504, 23.45.508, 23.45.524,
23.47A.004, 23.47A.016, 23.54.015, 23.54.040, 23.58A.004, and
23.84A.008 of the Seattle Municipal Code; and adopting new Sec-
tions 23.42.048 and 23.42.049.

3. For the purposes of this subsection 23.42.048.A, a separate or
separable area is an area having direct access to the exterior of
the building or access to the exterior via hallways and stairways
that are primarily ingress/egress routes to the exterior rather than

/ONING CODE INFORMATION

leading to common kitchens and living areas.

B. Small efficiency dwelling units. In all zones small efficiency
dwelling units are subject to the following standards. Small ef-
ficiency dwelling units are also subject to additional standards
specified in the Seattle Building Code and any Director’s Rule mak-
ing interpretation thereof.

1. Sleeping room net floor area. Each small efficiency dwelling unit
shall have a sleeping room that has at least 150 net square feet of
floor area. The floor area occupied by bathrooms, cabinets, clos-
ets, appliances, and structural features, is not included in calculat-
ing the net floor area.

2. Total floor area. The total floor area of a small efficiency dwell-
ing unit, inclusive of bathrooms, cabinets, closets, appliances, and
structural features shall be at least 220 square feet.

1. Design review is required for any new multifamily, commercial,
or industrial development proposal that exceeds one of the follow-
ing thresholds in Table A for 23.41.004:

Table A for 23.41.004

i.  All zones — congregate residences, and residential uses in
which more than 50 percent of dwelling units are small efficiency
dwelling units.

Table B for 23.54.015

Parking for residential uses

II. Residential Use Requirements For Specific Areas
M.

All residential uses in commercial and multifamily zones within
urban villages that are not within urban center or the Station Area
Overlay District, if the residential use is located within 1,320 feet
of a street with frequent transit service, measured as the walk-
ing distance from the nearest transit stop to the lot line of the lot
containing the residential use.(1)

No minimum requirement

109 Aurora Apartments
1008 N 109th St. - DPD #3017565
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CONTEXT & SITE

CS2 URBAN PATTERN AND FORM: STRENGTHEN THE
MOST DESIRABLE FORMS, CHARACTERISTICS, AND
PATTERNS OF THE STREETS, BLOCK FACES, AND
OPEN SPACES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA.

CS2-D Height, Bulk, and Scale

CS2-D-1. Existing Development and Zoning: Review the height,

bulk, and scale of neighboring buildings as well as the scale of

development anticipated by zoning for the area to determine an
appropriate complement and/or transition.

CS2-D-5. Respect for Adjacent Sites: Respect adjacent properties
with design and site planning to minimize disrupting the privacy of
residents in adjacent buildings.

The western edge of the site is adjacent to a SF Zone. The homes are mostly
two story as they climb a hill to the west, they are also separated from the
property by Whitman Ave. Care was taken to remove or elevate openings

on the West elevation and provide increased vegetation in the form of green
walls and planters. The public amenity space was moved to the South East
corner to provide separation and privacy from the northern and western
neighbors. The South west corner has a two sided commercial space with
new street trees and hard scape to provide an inviting and open presence to
the residential neighborhood.

CS3 ARCHITECTURAL CONTEXT AND CHARACTER:
CONTRIBUTE TO THE ARCHITECTURAL CHARACTER
OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD.

CS3-A Emphasizing Positive Neighborhood Attributes

CS3-A-4. Evolving Neighborhoods: In neighborhoods where
architectural character is evolving or otherwise in transition,
explore ways for new development to establish a positive and
desirable context for others to build upon in the future.

The Aurora Licton Springs Urban Village is an established neighbor hood but
the revitalization of the Aurora corridor with an emphasis on public transit
gives the project the opportunity to set an example of a good balance of
density and pubic space for the neighborhood. The modern design and
modular construction methods preferred, embody the urban development
zeitgeist of Seattle while remaining at the scale and intent of the developing
urban village. The transit oriented high density nature of the project speaks
to the city’s transportation initiatives and provides much needed affordable
market-rate housing.

PUBLIC LIFE

PL2 WALKABILITY: CREATE A SAFE AND COMFORTABLE
WALKING ENVIRONMENT THAT IS EASY TO NAVIGATE AND
WELL-CONNECTED TO EXISTING PEDESTRIAN WALKWAYS
AND FEATURES.

PL2-A Accessibility

PL2-A-1. Access for All: Provide access for people of all abilities in a
manner that is fully integrated into the project design. Design entries and
other primary access points such that all visitors can be greeted and
welcomed through the front door.

PL2-B Safety and Security

PL2-B-2. Lighting for Safety: Provide lighting at sufficient lumen intensities
and scales, including pathway illumination, pedestrian and entry lighting,
and/or security lights.

PL2-B-3. Street-Level Transparency: Ensure transparency of street-level
uses (for uses such as nonresidential uses or residential lobbies), where
appropriate, by keeping views open into spaces behind walls or plantings,
at corners, or along narrow passageways.

PL2-C Weather Protection

PL2-C-2. Design Integration: Integrate weather protection, gutters and
downspouts into the design of the structure as a whole, and ensure that
it also relates well to neighboring buildings in design, coverage, or other
features.

The project will be one of the first in the area to implement a full modern street
improvement plan. All hard scape will be fully accessible with ADA ramps at side walk
corners. We are choosing to continue the sidewalk improvement to Aurora to provide
surface continuity to mass transit. All amenity spaces are fully accessible to all
residents .The transparency and location of the lobby allow for maximum exposure and
visibility for the residents. All street front commercial spaces and live work units will
have at least 60% or more transparency and be protected from the weather by awnings.
Drainage will be moved away from the building to native planted strips in the sidewalk.

PRIORITY DESIGN GUIDELINES

PL3 STREET-LEVEL INTERACTION: ENCOURAGE
HUMAN INTERACTION AND ACTIVITY AT THE
STREET-LEVEL WITH CLEAR CONNECTIONS TO
BUILDING ENTRIES AND EDGES.

PL3-A Entries

PL3-A-4. Ensemble of Elements: Design the entry as a collection
of coordinated elements including the door(s), overhead features,
ground surface, landscaping, lighting, and other features.

The residential lobby is located at the base of a transparent vertical element
that also serves to divide the building into two masses. This beacon
provides a safe and understandable entry point to the building. The ground
level retail and live work units provide an engagement and transparency to
the facade from the street. The street improvements of indigenous plants
and Scarlett Oak tree’s provide a comfortable and safe environment. The
previous pavement and varied textures along the sidewalk aide in separating
functional zones between the live work occupants and passers by. All
amenity’s will be at grade with minimal thresholds providing maximum
accessibility. The area closest to the building will be covered by a canopy
extending most of the length of the facade allowing for weather protection
across the site.

PL4 ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION: INCORPORATE
DESIGN FEATURES THAT FACILITATE ACTIVE
FORMS OF TRANSPORTATION SUCH AS WALKING,
BICYCLING, AND USE OF TRANSIT.

PL4-B Planning Ahead for Bicyclists

PL4-B-2. Bike Facilities: Facilities such as bike racks and storage,
bike share stations, shower facilities and lockers for bicyclists
should be located to maximize convenience, security, and safety.

The project contains spaces for securely storing 100 bicycles in the
building and parking up to 20 on the street. The project is a 6 min. ride to
North Seattle Community college, 10 min. to Northgate mall and 12 min. to
Greenlake. Sign-age will be provided indicating the interurban bike trial 2
blocks west of the building.

24
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DESIGN CONCEP [

DC1 PROJECT USES AND ACTIVITIES: OPTIMIZE THE
ARRANGEMENT OF USES AND ACTIVITIES ON SITE.

DCI-A Arrangement of Interior Uses

DC1-A-2. Gathering Places: Maximize the use of any interior or
exterior gathering spaces.

DCI-B Vehicular Access and Circulation

DC1-B-1. Access Location and Design: Choose locations for

vehicular access, service uses, and delivery areas that minimize
conflict between vehicles and non-motorists wherever possible.
Emphasize use of the sidewalk for pedestrians, and create safe
and attractive conditions for pedestrians, bicyclists, and drivers.

DC1-C Parking and Service Uses

DC1-C-2. Visual Impacts: Reduce the visual impacts of parking
lots, parking structures, entrances, and related signs and
equipment as much as possible.

Retail spaces have been located at the corners of the site and bookend

the live work spaces to provide a fully engaged street presence along the
South facade. The main lobby access is located on the front of the building.
Multiple commercial spaces were aggregated to provide flexible uses, spaces
can be divided or combined based on future demand and use. All parking and
service access has been moved to the rear of the site off the one way dead
end street as to not interfere with the pedestrian traffic around the site and to
the main arterial routes.

DC2 ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPT: DEVELOP AN
ARCHITECTURAL CONCEPT THAT WILL RESULT IN A
UNIFIED AND FUNCTIONAL DESIGN THAT FITS WELL
ON THE SITE AND WITHIN ITS SURROUNDINGS.

DC2-B Architectural and Facade Composition

DC2-B-1. Fagade Composition: Design all building facades—
including alleys and visible roofs— considering the composition
and architectural expression of the building as a whole. Ensure
that all facades are attractive and well-proportioned.

The building mass has been separated by the lobby and circulation corridor.
The first floor height is 13" to provide a strong grounding to the building

and provide an active street environment. Balconies, recessed openings and
different materials have been used to modulate the building and break up
the horizontality of the mass. The preferred building method of modular
construction is prevalent in the rhythm and form of the building but does not
dominate the perceived mass and vertical elements.

MM ACKSONTMAR

DC3 OPEN SPACE CONCEPT: INTEGRATE OPEN SPACE

DESIGN WITH THE BUILDING DESIGN SO THAT THEY
COMPLEMENT EACH OTHER.

DC3-A Building-Open Space Relationship

DC3-A-1. Interior/Exterior Fit: Develop an open space concept in
conjunction with the architectural concept to ensure that interior and
exterior spaces relate well to each other and support the functions of the
development.

DC3-C Design

DC3-C-1. Reinforce Existing Open Space: Where a strong open space
concept exists in the neighborhood, reinforce existing character and
patterns of street tree planting, buffers or treatment of topographic
changes. Where no strong patterns exist, initiate a strong open space
concept that other projects can build upon in the future.

DC3-C-2. Amenities/Features: Create attractive outdoor spaces suited to
the uses envisioned for the project.

DC3-C-3. Support Natural Areas: Create an open space design that retains
and enhances onsite natural areas and connects to natural areas that may
exist off-site and may provide habitat for wildlife.

The project will have a variety of public and private amenity’s. Along with the ground
floor retail and lobby the occupants will have access to a roof deck with views to the
south. Balconies on the southern facade reinforce street level connection and the
primary circulation leads one from the street continuously up to the roof top garden and
amenity space. The western most retail space wraps the corner to providing seating
space and connection to the residential neighborhood.

PRIORITY DESIGN GUIDELINES

DC4 EXTERIOR ELEMENTS AND FINISHES: USE
APPROPRIATE AND HIGH QUALITY ELEMENTS AND
FINISHES FOR THE BUILDING AND ITS OPEN SPACES.

DC4-A Exterior Elements and Finishes

DC4-A-1. Exterior Finish Materials: Building exteriors should

be constructed of durable and maintainable materials that are
attractive even when viewed up close. Materials that have texture,
pattern, or lend themselves to a high quality of detailing are
encouraged.

DC4-A-2. Climate Appropriateness: Select durable and attractive
materials that will age well in Seattle’s climate, taking special care
to detail corners, edges, and transitions.

Exterior elements and materials have been chosen for their durability in the
inclement weather and to provide a palate of sustainable materials. The use
of cement board and natural woods will allow for a diverse exterior while
maintaining a connection to the industrial and residential nature of the
immediate surroundings.

109 Aurora Apartments
1008 N 109th St. - DPD #3017565
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CS2-D-1. Existing Development and Zoning: Review the height,

bulk, and scale of neighboring buildings as well as the scale of

development anticipated by zoning for the area to determine an
appropriate complement and/or transition.

CS2-D-5. Respect for Adjacent Sites: Respect adjacent
properties with design and site planning to minimize disrupting
the privacy of residents in adjacent buildings.

The western edge of the site is adjacent to a SF Zone. The homes
are mostly two story as they climb a hill to the west, they are also
separated from the property by Whitman Ave

Care was taken to place openings on the west elevation to both
activate the facade and provide privacy for the inhabitants and
neighbors.

The public amenity space was moved to the South East corner
to provide separation and privacy from the northern and western
neighbors.

®© © ©

The South west corner has a two sided commercial space with new
street trees and hard scape to provide an inviting and open presence
to the residential neighborhood.

©

| . HEIGHT BULK & SCALE

ARCHITECTURE

109 Aurora Apartments CS2-D1 / CS2-D5
1008 N 109th St. - DPD #3017565
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PL3-A-4. Ensemble of Elements: Design the entry as a collection
of coordinated elements including the door(s), overhead
features, ground surface, landscaping, lighting, and other
features.

PL2-A-1. Access for All: Provide access for people of all abilities
in a manner that is fully integrated into the project design.
Design entries and other primary access points such that all
visitors can be greeted and welcomed through the front door.

PL2-B-2. Lighting for Safety: Provide lighting at sufficient
lumen intensities and scales, including pathway illumination,
pedestrian and entry lighting, and/or security lights.

PL2-B-3. Street-Level Transparency: Ensure transparency of
street-level uses

PL2-C-2. Design Integration: Integrate weather protection,
gutters and downspouts into the design of the structure as
a whole, and ensure that it also relates well to neighboring
buildings in design, coverage, or other features.

PL4-B-2. Bike Facilities: Facilities such as bike racks and
storage, bike share stations, shower facilities and lockers for
bicyclists should be located to maximize convenience, security,
and safety.

Desigh Recommendation
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The residential lobby is located at the base of a transparent vertical
element that also serves to divide the building into two masses.
This beacon provides a safe and understandable entry point to the
building.

The ground level retail and live work units provide an engagement
and transparency to the facade from the street.

The area closest to the building will be covered by a canopy
extending most of the length of the facade allowing for weather
protection across the site.

All amenity’s will be at grade with minimal thresholds providing
maximum accessibility.

The project contains spaces for securely storing 100 bicycles in the
building and parking up to 20 on the street.

The project is a 6 min. ride to North Seattle Community college,

10 min. to Northgate mall and 12 min. to Greenlake. Sign-age will
be provided indicating the interurban bike trial 2 blocks west of the
building.
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Mottled cement panel revel system 36" high Tumbled “Raven” brick

with “easytrim” reveal corners Veneer with cap

4" & 6" Cement board lap siding High Gloss powder coated
steel facia

Stained 6" cedar lap siding Bronze Vinyl window trim

24" x 96" Cement panel rainscreen White Vinyl Window trim

with 1/2" reveal

Clear 6" cedar board butt jointed Brushed aluminum storefront

over rainscreen with light pigment

stain
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NORTH ELEVATION

Scale 1/16" =1’
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Mottled cement panel revel system
with “easytrim” reveal corners
4" & 6" Cement board lap siding

Stained 6” cedar lap siding

24" x 96" Cement panel rainscreen
with 1/2" reveal
Clear 6" cedar board butt jointed

over rainscreen with light pigment
stain
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36" high Tumbled “Raven” brick
Veneer with cap

High Gloss powder coated
steel facia

Bronze Vinyl window trim

White Vinyl Window trim

Brushed aluminum storefront
CMU Wall

Black Powder Coated Steel
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LEVEL 4
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Mottled cement panel revel system
with “easytrim” reveal corners
4" & 6” Cement board lap siding

G Stained 6” cedar lap siding

Q 24" x 96" Cement panel rainscreen
with 1/2" reveal

G Clear 6" cedar board butt jointed

over rainscreen with light pigment

stain

WEST ELEVATION

Scale 1/16" =1’

36" high Tumbled “Raven” brick
Veneer with cap

High Gloss powder coated
steel facia

Bronze Vinyl window trim

White Vinyl Window trim

Brushed aluminum storefront

@000

EAST ELEVATION
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VENDOR/ PRODUCT
CODE PRODUCT TYPE LOCATION/AREA MANUFACTURER FINISH/ COLLECTION COLOR DIMENSIONS NOTES / CONTACT IMAGE
P-1 Exterior Paint Per Elevation Sherwin Williams A-100 Exterior Acrylic | SW 7014 Eider White N/A
Latex Paint
P-2 Exterior Paint Per Elevation Sherwin Williams A-100 Exterior Acrylic SW 7064 Passive N/A
Latex Paint
P-3 Exterior Paint Per Elevation IdeaPaint A-100 Exterior Acrylic SW 7065 Argos N/A
Latex Paint
P-4 Exterior Paint Per Elevation Sherwin Williams A-100 Exterior Acrylic [SW 7066 Gray Matters N/A
Latex Paint
P-5 Exterior Paint Per Elevation Sherwin Williams A-100 Exterior Acrylic |SW 6250 Granite Peak N/A
Latex Paint
P-6 Exterior Paint Per Elevation Sherwin Williams A-100 Exterior Acrylic | SW 6251 Outerspace N/A
Latex Paint
Ws-1 Exterior Wood Stain Per Elevation Cabot Semi-Transparent Stain Dark Slate N/A
WS-2 Exterior Wood Stain Per Elevation Cabot Semi-Transparent Stain Clear Transparent N/A

109 Aurora Apartments
1008 N 109th St. - DPD #3017565
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Mottled cement panel revel system
with “easytrim” reveal corners
4" & 6" Cement board lap siding

Stained 6" cedar lap siding

24" x 96" Cement panel rainscreen
with 1/2" reveal

Clear 6" cedar board butt jointed
over rainscreen with light pigment
stain

36" high Tumbled “Raven” brick
Veneer with cap

High Gloss powder coated
steel facia

Bronze Vinyl window trim

White Vinyl Window trim

Brushed aluminum storefront

FLEVATION DETAIL A

FLEVATION DETAIL B
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LEVEL 4
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Desigh Recommendation

February 29th 2016



T.0. PENTHOUSE
52'-7 1/4"

~ T.0. PARAPET
18 - 0"

ROOF
4321 1/4"

LEVEL 4
38

LEVEL 3
23'-31/2"

LEVEL 2
348 6"

- LEVEL 1
00"

ELEVATION DETAIL C

lMJACKSONlMAIN
ARCHITECTURE

Q Mottled cement panel revel system

00

CO000

with “easytrim” reveal corners
4" & 6" Cement board lap siding

Stained 6" cedar lap siding

24" x 96" Cement panel rainscreen
with 1/2" reveal

Clear 6” cedar board butt jointed
over rainscreen with light pigment
stain

36" high Tumbled “Raven” brick
Veneer with cap

High Gloss powder coated
steel facia

Bronze Vinyl window trim

White Vinyl Window trim

Brushed aluminum storefront
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Jackson | Main Architecture

14049.00 Cubix Aurora Apartments
1008 North 109th Street Seattle, WA

Exterior Finish Schedule

Cubix Aurora Apartments

CODE

PRODUCT TYPE

LOCATION/AREA

VENDOR/
MANUFACTURER

FINISH/ COLLECTION

COLOR

PRODUCT
DIMENSIONS

NOTES / CONTACT

IMAGE

LF.01

Exterior LED Wall
Mount Fixture

@

LF.02

Exterior LED Wall
Washer

@

LF.03

Exterior In-Ground
Spot Light

©

LF.04

Exterior Landscape
Spotlight

@

OLBF

LF.05

We Rated Recessed
Can Light

LIGHTING

07/22/15 - For Client Approval
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The project will have two anchoring commercial spaces on the west and
east ends. Along 109th will be 7 live work units. The retail frontage has

a 13" floor to floor heigh allowing for mounted blade signs that adress

the sidewalk or direct traffic. Each door can be marked as well with the
buisness logo and information. The large central circulation core provides
area for signiture signage for the building.

Anchor tennant large blade signs

Live Work Awning signage

Live work door signage

Signiture building signage

oo SIGNAGE -

(Ol c I I >

ARCHITECTURE

109 Aurora Apartments
1008 N 109th St. - DPD #3017565



screening to the public nd ventilation and access to the drive aisle
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3YD. Faypﬂ
TRASH: TRASH\_ TRASH
NCLOSURE:

El
\387 SF.
2YD J\2YD A
IRE%;(%LE o RECYCLQi‘RECYCLE

B e e
CODE COMPLIANT D

Current Departure Requirements
CODE COMPLIANT OPTION

Response. Cans would have to be placed on ROW the business day before col-
lection and removed after. While in the ROW the receptacles would be in full
view of the neighborhood residents and people driving on 109th or Whitman.
Depending on the collection days of Trash, Recycle, and Yard waste this could
result in receptacles always being left in the ROW

Result: Receptacles will be stored +50" away from curb to allow for
2 way traffic.

B e s |
DEPARTURE &

DEPARTURE

Departures required: A, B, and C

Response: By allowing the receptacles to be stored behind the north wall

and out of site from traffic they will not have to be placed on the ROW to

be accessed by collection trucks. Cans would have to be placed before
collection and removed after in full view of the neighborhood. This option
allows better access for collection and keeps them out of site by the majority
of neighbors.

Result: Store receptacles on north side of building. Trucks can
access cans 24 hours a day without cans being placed in ROW.

SEATTLE DESIGN GUIDELINE.

DCI. Project Uses and Activities

C. PARKING AND SERVICE USES

4. Service Uses: Locate and design service entries, loading docks, and
trash receptacles away from pedestrian areas or to a less visible portion
of the site to reduce possible impacts of these facilities on building
aesthetics and pedestrian circulation. Where service facilities abut
pedestrian areas or the perimeter of the property, maintain an attractive
edge through screening, plantings, or other design treatments.

DEPARTURE A

SMC 23.54.030 - Parking space standards

D. Driveways. Driveway requirements for residential and nonresidential
uses are described below. When a driveway is used for both residential
and nonresidential parking, it shall meet the standards for nonresidential
uses described in subsection 23.54.030.D.2

2. Nonresidential Uses.

a. Driveway Widths.

1) The minimum width of driveways for one way traffic shall be 12 feet
and the maximum width shall be 15 feet.

2) The minimum width of driveways for two way traffic shall be 22 feet
and the maximum width shall be 25 feet.

Allow 17°3" single width drive aisle for first 50" of drive aisle. 2 way drive aisle for
rest of site.

DEPARTURE B

SMC 23.54.040

D.The storage space required by Table A for 23.54.040 shall meet the
following requirements:

1. For developments with nine dwelling units or more, the minimum
horizontal dimension of required storage space is 12 feet;

Reduce min. horizontal distance of trash storage area’s.

DEPARTURE C

23.54.040 - Solid waste and recyclable materials storage and access

A. Except as provided in subsection 23.54.040.1, in downtown,
multifamily, master planned community, and commercial zones, storage
space for solidwaste and recyclable materials containers shall be
provided as shown in Table A for 23.54.040 for all new structures, and for
existing structures to which two or more dwelling units are added.

Reduce required trash enclosure area from 387.5 to 275 SF

MM ACKSONTMAR

109 Aurora Apartments
1008 N 109th St. - DPD #3017565

DEPARTURES  £1

Current Design Departures
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OPTION #3 Preferred
Split Mass - No Departures -

Modular Construction

The circulation core is
brought out to the front of the
building to break up the mass
on 109th, providing a clear
definition of the lobby.

Post LBA Site SF: 13,282 SF
FAR: 2.83
FAR Allowed: 3.25
Floors: 4
Height: 44
UNITS

SEDU: 93
Live/Work: 7

Total: 100
SEDU SF: 225 SF
Live/Work SF: 320 SF
COMMERCIAL

Commercial #1: 1776 SF
Commercial #2: 1898 SF
Commercial #3: 0 SF
Total: 3674 SF
Commercial

Frontage: 91%
Gross SF of

Floors with SEDU: 29,850 SF
Amenity Required

(5% of SF): 1492 SF
Amenity Provided: 1525 SF
PARKING

Compact: 8

Large: 4

Van Accessible: 1

Total: 13

.~ COMMERCIAL
B Live/woRrk
B sebuuniTs
B CIRCULATION

lMJACKSONlMAIN
ARCHITECTURE

ROOF PLAN

IS 4 SWBM Section Title

SE MASSING PERSPECTIVE

SE PERSPECTIVE

PREFERRED-OP TION #3

109 Aurora Apartments
1008 N 109th St. - DPD #3017565

Preferred - Split Mass - No Departures - Modular Construction
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3 4 Section Title

n TENTRI

-

Mass to North - No Departures - Site
OPTION #1 e ;

o
Mass to South - No Departures -
OP—HON #2 Modular Construction
| |
[

i

OPTION #3

Preferred - Split Mass - No
Departures - Modular Construction

Details

Opportunities

Restraints

DESCRIPTION:

This option is the result of fully utilizing the

FAR and moving the building mass to the north
to reduce the strong street presence on 109th.

(This option is code compliant)

FAR FULLY UTILIZED.

109TH ELEVATION SETBACK FROM

FIRST FLOOR TO PROVIDE MORE
PEDESTRIAN SCALE.

AMENITY AREA HAS BETTER
STREET LEVEL CONNECTION.

ONLY 15% OPENINGS ALLOWED
ON NORTH ELEVATION PER FIRE
CODE.

BLOCKS DIRECT SUNLIGHT TO
NORTHERN BUILDINGS.
DISCONNECT BETWEEN UPPER

lSJé\é)IJ:S' 93 FLOORS AND “PODIUM.
Live/Work: 17 . TRADITIONAL CONSTRUCTION
Commercial: 977 SF INCREASES TIME AND NOISE TO
Amenity: 591 SF NEIGHBORS.

FAR: 3.25

Parking: 0

DESCRIPTION: PROVIDES GATEWAY TO . LARGE UNBROKEN FACADE ON

The upper residential mass was moved to the
south to provide a strong corner and gateway
to the neighborhood while and provides

surface parking.

NEIGHBORHOOD AND STRONG SW

RETAIL CORNER.
AMENITY SPACE MOVED TO SE

CORNER OF ROOF ALLOWING FOR

VIEWS SOUTH AND PRIVACY TO

109TH.

RESIDENTIAL FLOORS AND RETAIL

BELOW DO NOT SHOW CONNEC-
TION TO PROGRAM.

oNITS: o NORTHERN PROPERTY.

el ; PROVIDES SOUTHERN EXPOSURE

Commercial: 3435 SF TO MORE TENANTS.

Amenity: 1537 SF MODULAR CONSTRUCTION

FAR: 283 REDUCES CONSTRUCTION TIME

Parking: 12 AND SITE WASTE.

DESCRIPTION: ELEVATION SPLIT TO EMPHASIZE . BLANK FACADE TO

The circulation core was brought out to the
front of the building to break up the mass on

109th.

UNITS:
SEDU:
Live/Work:
Commercial:
Amenity:
FAR:
Parking:

93

-

3674 SF
1625 SF
2.83

13

PROGRAM AND MODULATE
ELEVATION.

PROVIDE NATURAL DAYLIGHT TO
CIRCULATION CORRIDOR.
EMPHASIZE RESIDENTIAL ENTRY.
MODULAR CONSTRUCTION
REDUCES CONSTRUCTION TIME
AND SITE WASTE.

PROVIDE PRIVACY TO
WESTERN NEIGHBORS.

SIX UNITS

LOSE SOUTHERN EXPOSURE.

OPTIONS PROS AND CONS
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Section Title

T.0. PENTHOUSE

393" -11/4"

T.0. PARAPET
3.6 P

T.0. RIDGE

378 -7 1/4"

LEVEL 4
o

LEVEL 3 G;
358 -9 1/2"

LEVEL 2
348' - 6"

AVG. GRADE

337" -4 3/4"

LEVEL 1 Q
335'-6"
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